MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 517.

Снар. 517.

An act to abolish the June term of the county commissioners' court in Aroostook county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The June term of the county commissioners for Aroostook county is hereby abolished.

June term abolished.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 518.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Young Men's Christian Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles Douglass, Amos D. Lockwood, L. W. Gilman Corporators. and George H. Pillsbury, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lewiston Young Men's Christian Association, with power to take Name and and hold for religious, educational, and charitable purposes, property real and personal to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, and capital and may sell and convey the same; and said corporation shall have powers. all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, of similar corporations in this state.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may establish by-laws, appoint trus- By-laws and tees, and take all such measures as will secure the objects of this measures. grant not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

Sect. 3. Any two of the persons named in the first section of Organization. this act may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving seven days' notice thereof in the Daily Journal, a newspaper published at Lewiston, in this state.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 519.

An act to incorporate the Young Men's Christian Association of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. R. W. Hanscom, Frank L. Dingley, John F. Cobb, Corporators, and Thomas A. D. Fessenden, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the

Снар. 520.

Name and purpose. Capital and powers. Young Men's Christian Association of Auburn, with power to take and hold, for religious, educational, and charitable purposes, property, real and personal, to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, and may sell and convey the same; and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, of similar corporations in this state.

By-laws and measures.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may establish by-laws, appoint trustees, and take all such measures as will secure the objects of this grant, not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

Organization.

Sect. 3. Any two of the persons named in the first section of this act may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving seven days' notice thereof in the Daily Journal, a newspaper published at Lewiston, in this state.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 520.

An act to establish the salary of the county attorney for Sagadahoc county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary to be \$300 per annum. Sect. 1. The annual salary of the county attorney for the county of Sagadahoc, shall be three hundred dollars, payable quarterly, from the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, which shall be in full for all official services.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 521.

'An act authorizing Sheridan plantation to raise money for certain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain powers of towns vested in plantation. Sect. 1. All the powers which towns now have to raise and expend money for the purpose of making and repairing roads, building bridges, and to pay officers and agents, are hereby extended to Sheridan plantation, in the county of Aroostook.

Plantation organization made legal.

SECT. 2. The present organization of said plantation is hereby declared to be legal; and said plantation may in March next, and annually thereafter, choose a clerk, assessors, treasurer, collector,